

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
COURT OF APPEALS

JANE DOE AND NANCY DOE,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-vs-

PATRICK BABCOCK, DIRECTOR OF THE MICHIGAN  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES; et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees,

No. 116069

and

RIGHT TO LIFE OF MICHIGAN, INC., et al.,  
Intervening Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM WAYNE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
NO. 89 904749 CZ

BRIEF OF MICHIGAN SENATORS AND REPRESENTATIVES AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

William J. Coughlin  
5445 Corporate Drive  
Suite 400  
Troy, Michigan 48098  
(313) 641-1600

Clarke D. Forsythe  
Kevin J. Todd  
Americans United for Life  
Legal Defense Fund  
343 S. Dearborn St. #1804  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 786-9494

June 14, 1989

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <u>AMICI CURIAE</u> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    INTRODUCTION.....	4
II.   THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION, ART. I, SEC. 17, DOES NOT PROTECT A RIGHT TO ABORTION.....	6
A.   It Was No Purpose Of The 1963 Constitution To Protect A Right To Abortion.....	6
B.   Abortion Is Not A Right Grounded In The History And Traditions Of Michigan.....	9
1.   The English Common Law, As Adopted By Michigan, Treated Abortion As A Crime.....	10
2.   Beginning in 1846, the Michigan Legislature Consistently Prohibited Abortion.....	15
3.   Prior To <u>Roe v. Wade</u> , Michigan Courts Uniformly Declined To Recognize A Right To Abortion Under The Michigan Constitution.....	18
4.   Since The United States Supreme Court Created A Right To Abortion Under The Federal Constitution, Michigan Courts Have Relied Exclusively On The Supremacy Clause In Recognizing The Abortion Right.....	24

III. NEITHER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE  
NOR THE ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE  
IN THE MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION, ART. I,  
SEC. 2, PROTECTS A RIGHT TO ABORTION.....32

IV. THE CONCEPT OF PRIVACY EMBODIED IN THE  
MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION DOES NOT PROTECT  
A RIGHT TO ABORTION.....34

V. CONCLUSION.....38

APPENDIX A: MCL 400.109a.....A-1

APPENDIX B: Brief of Certain American State  
Legislators as amici curiae in  
Webster v. Reproductive Health Services,  
No. 88-605 (U.S. 1989).....B-1

APPENDIX C: Brief of The Association for Public  
Justice and The Value of Life Committee,  
Inc. as amici curiae in Webster v.  
Reproductive Health Services, No. 88-605  
(U.S. 1989).....C-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</u> , 462 US 416 (1983).....	27
<u>Anway v. Grand Rapids R. Co.</u> , 211 Mich 592, 179 NW 350 (1920).....	35
<u>Beal v. Doe</u> , 432 US 438 (1976).....	33
<u>Cassidy v. McGovern</u> , 415 Mich 483, 330 NW2d 22 (1982).....	35
<u>Commonwealth v. Parker</u> , 50 Mass (9 Met) 263 (1845).....	12
<u>DeMay v. Roberts</u> , 46 Mich 160, 9 NW 146 (1881).....	36,37
<u>Detroit Free Press v. Oakland County Sherriff</u> , 164 Mich App 656, 418 NW2d 124 (1987).....	9
<u>Doe v. Bolton</u> , 410 US 179 (1973).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Dorlin v. Providence Hospital</u> , 118 Mich App 831, 325 NW2d 600 (1982).....	27
<u>Doster v. Estes</u> , 126 Mich App 497, 337 NW2d 549 (1983).....	4,33
<u>Eisenbrenner v. Stanley</u> , 106 Mich App 357, 308 NW2d 209 (1981), <u>leave to appeal denied</u> , 414 Mich 875 (1982).....	27
<u>Faler v. Lenawee County Sherriff</u> , 161 Mich App 222, 409 NW2d 791 (1987).....	9
<u>Fox v. Employment Security Commission</u> , 379 Mich 579, 153 NW2d 644 (1967).....	4,33
<u>Frey v. Naftaly</u> , File No. 87-59147-AW (Ingham Cty. Cir. Ct. (1987)).....	2
<u>Frey v. Naftaly</u> , 429 Mich 315, 414 NW2d 873 (1987).....	2
<u>Fryover v. Forbes</u> , 1989 WL 27430 (Mich App Mar. 20, 1989), <u>petition for leave to appeal filed</u> , No. 85718 (Mich Mar. 30, 1989).....	27

<u>Gauthier v. Campbell, Wyant &amp; Cannon Foundry Co.</u> , 360 Mich 510, 104 NW2d 182 (1960).....	4
<u>Gilchrist v. Mystic Workers of the World</u> , 196 Mich 247, 163 NW 10 (1917).....	20
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 US 479 (1965).....	36
<u>Harris v. McRae</u> , 448 US 297 (1980).....	4,33
<u>In re Contempt of Stone</u> , 154 Mich App 121, 397 NW2d 244 (1986).....	8
<u>In re Vicker's Petition</u> , 371 Mich 114, 123 NW2d 253 (1963).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Lamb v. State</u> , 67 Md 524, 10 A 208 (1887).....	13
<u>Larkin v. Wayne County Prosecutor</u> , 389 Mich 533, 208 NW2d 176 (1973).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Maher v. Roe</u> , 432 US 464 (1976).....	33
<u>Matter of Dittrick Infant</u> , 80 Mich App 219, 263 NW2d 37 (1977).....	8
<u>McPherson v. Blacker</u> , 92 Mich 377, 52 NW 469 (1892).....	6
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 US 390 (1923).....	9,37
<u>Mills v. Commonwealth</u> , 13 Pa 630 (1850).....	13
<u>Mitchell v. Commonwealth</u> , 78 Ky 204 (1879).....	12
<u>Moore v. Spangler</u> , 401 Mich 360, 258 NW2d 34 (1977).....	33
<u>Mutchall v. City of Kalamazoo</u> , 323 Mich 215, 35 NW2d 145 (1949).....	4
<u>O'Neill v. Morse</u> , 385 Mich 130, 188 NW2d 785 (1971).....	27
<u>Palko v. Connecticut</u> , 302 US 319 (1937).....	9,37
<u>Palmer v. Bloomfield Hills Board of Education</u> , 164 Mich App 573, 417 NW2d 505 (1987).....	4
<u>People v. Abbott</u> , 116 Mich 263 56 NW 862 (1898).....	13

<u>People v. Aiken</u> , 66 Mich 460, 33 NW 821 (1887).....	20
<u>People v. Atwood</u> , 188 Mich 36, 154 NW2d 112 (1915).....	19
<u>People ex rel. Bay City v. The State Treasurer</u> , 23 Mich 499 (1871).....	6
<u>People v. Bricker</u> , 42 Mich App 352, 201 NW2d 647 (1972).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>People v. Bricker</u> , 389 Mich 524, 208 NW2d 172 (1973).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>People v. Dochstader</u> , 274 Mich 238, 264 NW 356 (1936).....	20
<u>People v. Harding</u> , 53 Mich 481, 19 NW 155 (1884).....	6
<u>People v. Hicks</u> , 149 Mich App 737, 386 NW2d 657 (1986).....	8
<u>People v. Kelsey</u> , 303 Mich 715, 7 NW2d 120 (1943).....	19
<u>People v. Kirchoff</u> , 120 Mich App 617, 327 NW2d 535 (1982).....	9-10
<u>People v. McDowell</u> , 63 Mich 229, 30 NW 68 (1886).....	19
<u>People v. Nixon</u> , 42 Mich App 332, 201 NW2d 635 (1972).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>People v. Nixon</u> , 389 Mich 809, 387 NW2d 921 (1973).....	25,31
<u>People v. Nixon</u> , 58 Mich App 38, 212 NW2d 797 (1973).....	24,31
<u>People v. Olmstead</u> , 30 Mich 431 (1874).....	13,19
<u>People v. Pearson</u> , 157 Mich App 68, 403 NW2d 498 (1987).....	9
<u>People v. Sessions</u> , 58 Mich 594, 26 NW 291 (1886).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>People v. Stahl</u> , 234 Mich 569, 208 NW 685 (1926).....	13
<u>People v. Tate</u> , 134 Mich App 682, 352 NW2d 297 (1984).....	9

<u>People v. Thompson</u> , 424 Mich 118, 379 NW2d 49 (1985).....	6,7,34
<u>People v. Wellman</u> , 6 Mich App 573, 149 NW2d 908 (1967).....	20
<u>People v. Williams</u> , 135 Mich App 537, 355 NW2d 268 (1984).....	9
<u>Pfeiffer v. Board of Education</u> , 118 Mich 560, 77 NW 250 (1898).....	6
<u>Profitt v. Bartolo</u> , 162 Mich App 35, 412 NW2d 232 (1987), <u>leave to appeal denied</u> , No. 81538 (Mich Mar. 22, 1989).....	27
<u>Proprietary v. Lambrozo</u> , 53 Md Archives 387(1663).....	12
<u>Rex v. Bourne</u> , 1 K.B. 687 (1939).....	13
<u>Rex v. Sims</u> , 75 Eng Rep 1075 (1601).....	12
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 US 113 (1973).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Roy v. Rau Tavern, Inc</u> , 167 Mich App 664, 423 NW2d 54 (1988).....	33
<u>Snyder v. Massachusetts</u> , 291 US 97 (1934).....	9,18
<u>State ex rel. Macomb County prosecuting Attorney v. Mesk</u> , 123 Mich App 111, 333 NW2d 184 (1983).....	9
<u>State v. Emerich</u> , 13 Mo App 492 (1883).....	12
<u>State v. Cooper</u> , 22 N.J.L. 52 (1849).....	12
<u>State v. Slagle</u> , 83 NC 630 (1880).....	13
<u>Strohmaier v. Associates in Obstetrics and Gynecology</u> , 122 Mich App 116, 322 NW2d 432 (1982).....	27
<u>Tillman v. Detroit Receiving Hospital</u> , 138 Mich App 683, 360 NW2d 275 (1984).....	8,9
<u>Walker v. Wolverine Fabricating &amp; Mfg. Co.</u> , 425 Mich 586, 391 NW2d 296 (1986).....	6
<u>Williams v. Zbaraz</u> , 448 US 358 (1980).....	4
<u>Womack v. Buckhorn</u> , 384 Mich 718, 187 NW2d 218 (1971).....	27

**STATUTES**

Mich Const. 1963 Art. I, sec. 2.....32,33  
Mich Const. 1963 Art. I, sec. 17.....6  
Mich Const. 1963 Art. II, sec. 9.....2  
Mich Const. 1963 Art. III, sec. 7.....10  
MCR2.116(c) (10).....3  
MRS ch. 153, sec. 32 (1846).....15,16  
MRS ch. 153, sec. 33 (1846).....15,16  
MRS ch. 153, sec. 34 (1846).....15,16  
MRS ch. 153, secs. 33 (1846).....15,16  
MRS ch. 153, secs. 34 (1846).....15,16  
ML ch. 106, secs. 1 & 2 (1869).....16  
MCL 338.53 (MS 14.533).....30  
MCL400.109a.....passim  
MCL 750.14 (MS 28.204) (1931).....7,15,17,21  
MCL 750.15 (MS 28.205) (1931).....17,28  
MCL 750.34 (1931).....18  
MCL 750.40 (1931).....18  
MCL 750.322 (MS 28.554).....15,29  
MCL 750.323 (MS 28.555).....7,15,29  
MCL 750.505 (MS 28.773).....10  
P.A. 1931, No. 328, sec. 14.....17

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Advisory Opinion 1972 PA 294,  
389 Mich 460, 208 NW2d 489 (1972).....35  
Advisory Opinion 1975 PA 227,  
396 Mich 465, 242 NW2d 3 (1976).....34,35,36



<u>Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1975 PA 227 (Question 1), 396 Mich 123, 240 NW2d 193 (1976)</u> .....	35-36
<u>Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary at 1105 (1985)</u> .....	12
<u>Ely, The Wages of Crying Wolf, 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973)</u> .....	15
<u>State of Michigan, Constitutional Convention Official Record, 739-752 (1961)</u> .....	7
<u>Witherspoon, Reexamining Roe; Nineteenth Century Abortion Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment, 17 St. Mary's L.J. 29 (1985)</u> .....	15
<u>1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765-1769)</u> .....	11
<u>2 H. Bracton, The Laws and Customs of England 279 (Twiss ed. 1879)</u> .....	11
<u>Byrn, An American Tragedy: The Supreme Court on Abortion, 44 Fordham L. Rev. 807 (1973)</u> .....	12
<u>E. Coke, Third Institute of the Laws of England(1644)</u> .....	11
<u>Dellapenna, The History of Abortion: Technology, Morality, and the Law 40 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 359 (1979)</u> .....	11,15,22
<u>2 Fleta 60-61, Book I, ch. 23 (Seldon Soc. ed. 1955)</u> .....	11
<u>Michigan Official Canvas of Votes (1972)</u> .....	8,18
